

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 22-7060**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELSA MALDONADO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MARTHA JANE PERKINS
National Health Law Program
1512 E. Franklin Street, Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(984) 278-7661
perkins@healthlaw.org

KATHLEEN L. MILLIAN
MICHAEL L. HUANG
NICHOLAS F. SOARES
STEPHANIE A. MADISON
Terris, Pravlik & Millian, LLP
1816 12th Street, NW, Suite 303
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 682-2100
kmillian@tpmlaw.com
mhuang@tpmlaw.com
nsoares@tpmlaw.com
smadison@tpmlaw.com

September 27, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	4
1. The District of Columbia’s Medicaid Program.....	4
2. The System for Processing Medicaid Prescription Drug Claims.....	4
3. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim	6
B. Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY THE DOCTRINE OF VOLUNTARY CESSATION TO THE DISTRICT’S CLAIM OF MOOTNESS	15
A. THE DISTRICT’S DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS NEVER CEASED	16
1. The District Failed to Prove That Its Violations Ceased	17

2. The District Court Disregarded Unrebutted Evidence of Ongoing Violations22

3. The District Court Assumed That Violations Had Not Ceased.....26

B. THE TRANSMITTAL MEMO DID NOT COMPLETELY AND IRREVOCABLY ERADICATE THE EFFECTS OF THE DISTRICT’S DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS28

C. THE DISTRICT’S DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS ARE LIKELY TO RECUR30

II . THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE TRANSMITTAL MEMO PROVIDES COMPLETE RELIEF TO PLAINTIFFS39

III . THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING THE DISTRICT’S MOTION TO DISMISS WHILE BARRING PLAINTIFFS FROM DISCOVERY45

IV . THE CASE SHOULD BE REASSIGNED47

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Burns v. PA Dep’t of Correction</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996) (per curiam)	39
<i>In re Center for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	34
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	40
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	39, 45
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	35, 36
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16, 29
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Education Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....	44, 45
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 45, 46, 47
<i>Hernandez v. Cremer</i> , 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Justice Network v. Craighead County</i> , 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Kapp v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15, 46
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	38, 39

<i>Leigh v. Warner Bros.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	18
<i>NB v. District of Columbia (NB I)</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011)	7, 48
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia (NB II)</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1, 7, 47
<i>NB v. District of Columbia (NB III)</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2014)	7, 48
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia (NB IV)</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 21, 33, 47
<i>NB v. District of Columbia (NB V)</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6, 8, 33, 40, 42, 47
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) (per curiam).....	34
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Porter v. Bowen</i> , 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	43
<i>Pulse Network v. Visa</i> , 30 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2022).....	52, 53

<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	32
<i>Super Tire Engineering v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	43
<i>True the Vote v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 41
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> <i>Mhany Mgmt. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	52
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	30, 32, 34, 37, 40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Wolff</i> , 127 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	38
<i>Wilderness Society v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	45

Young v. District of Columbia Housing Auth.,
31 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014)37

Zukerman v. USPS,
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 15, 26, 28, 29, 41

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....51

42 U.S.C. § 1396.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-24

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2, 14, 45, 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 13, 48, 49

District of Columbia Code

D.C. Code § 1-204.4219
D.C. Code § 7-771.075

District of Columbia Regulations

29 D.C.M.R. § 2700.14

Other Authorities

13C Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice &
Procedure § 3533.7 (3d ed., April 2022 Update)16
